4857769 09/27/2022 12:24 PM
Total Pages: 4 Rec Fee: $28.00
Carly Koppes - Clerk and Recorder, Weld County , CO

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
SURFACE USE AGREEMENT AND GRANT OF EASEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO SURFACE USE AGREEMENT AND GRANT OF EASEMENT (“Second
Amendment”) is entered into by and between Matthew J. Chismar Irrevocable Trust (“Owner”), whose
address is 2577 E County Road 60, Wellington, Colorado 80549, and PDC Energy, Inc. (“Company”),
whose address is 1775 Sherman Street, Suite 3000, Denver, Colorado 80203 (individually, a “Party;”
together the “Parties™).

Legal Location: Township 5 North, Range 67 West of the 6™ P.M.
Section 13: PT SE/4NW/4; PT SW/4NE/4; PT SE/4ANE/4; PT SW/4; PT SE/4
Tax Parcel Number(s): 095713000013
Weld County, Colorado (“Property”)

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Owner and Noble Energy, Inc. entered into a Surface Use Agreement and Grant of
Easement dated November 11, 2016 (the “Original Agreement”) placed of record on December 22, 2016
at Reception No. #4264262 in the Weld County, Colorado records;

WHEREAS, Owner and Company entered into a First Amendment to Surface Use Agreement and
Grant of Easement dated May 27, 2021 (the “First Amendment” and, together with the Original Agreement,
the “Agreement”) placed of record on June 23, 2021 at Reception No. #4728789 in the Weld County,
Colorado records;

WHEREAS, Company is a successor-in-interest to the Agreement;
WHEREAS, Owner is a successor-in-interest to the Agreement;
WHEREAS, Owner and Company desire to amend the Agreement as stated below;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the compensation to be paid to Owner pursuant to the
terms of the Original Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, as well as the mutual promises
and covenants contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties
agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms used herein, but not defined herein, shall have the
meanings given to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Amended Easement. The Parties mutually agree to amend the Operations Area and/or
Easements, as defined by the Agreement, by deleting Exhibit “A” to the Agreement and
replacing it with the attached Exhibit “A” which reflects certain revisions to Company
Operations.

3. Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed by the Parties in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original instrument, but all of which together

SRC Legacy SUA Denali State SN67W13
Approved 12-6-2021 Page 1 of 3



4857769 09/27/2022 12:24 PM
Page 2 of 4

shall constitute one and the same instruments. Electronically delivered signatures shall be
considered binding and deemed to be original counterparts for all purposes.

4. Successors and Assigns. This Second Amendment shall extend to and bind Owner and
Company, and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns. The
rights and obligations contained herein shall constitute covenants running with the Property.

5. Ratification. The Parties hereby ratify the Agreement, as amended hereby, and represent and
warrant to each Party that the Agreement is in full force and effect. Except as amended by this
Second Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect. In the event of any conflict between this Second Amendment and the
Agreement, this Second Amendment shall control and govern the point in conflict.

6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment on this 7
day of gfﬁf'zmé(r . 2022, but effective for all purposes as of the Effective Date of the Original
Agreement.

OWNER: COMPANY: Lot
Matthew J. Chismar Irrevocable Trust PDC Energy 4iC.
=
/"By Matthew J. Chismar Ky: Paul"v Whisesénd
Title: Trustee Title: Director of Land Operations, and

Attorney -in- Fact

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

State of Colorado

)
) 8§
County of [M!Z&( )
This instrument was acknowledged before me this 2714 day of :’Mf‘/ﬂrf'!ﬂ‘, 202 2 before me

personally appeared Matthew J. Chismar, as Trustee for the Matthew J. Chismar Irrevocable Trust,
on behalf of the trust.

(SEAL)

My commission expires: /M ay 9 O QOQS/ P W%

Notary Public

DARIN JOHN SPITZER
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 201740203
04
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES mAy 20,2025

Denali State SN67W13
Page 2 of 3

SRC Legacy SUA
Approved 12-6-2021




4857769 09/27/2022 12:24 PM
Page 3 of 4

State of Colorado

County of ] NNV

This instrument was acknowledged before me this \ i day of SUDXY{W\W , 2022 | by Paul
Whisenand, Director of Land Operations, and Attorney-in-Fact for PDC Energy, Inc., a Delaware

corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

DAWN M. LANG
(SEAL) NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO

Notary D #20164028254
My Commission Expires 7/26/2024 /\
My commission expires: \)u/(k{ Hy, 20 Qlf / ] :

2 )

)
) §
)

SRC Legacy SUA Denali State SN67W13
Approved 12-6-2021 Page 3 of 3



4857769 09/27/2022 12:24 PM
Page 4 of 4

EXHIBIT A

Attached to and by reference made a part of that certain Second Amendment to Surface Use
Agreement and Grant of Egsement by and between Matthew J. Chismar, Irrevocable Trust, as "Owner”
and PDC Energy, Inc., "Company” covering the following londs:

Township 5 North, Rgnge 67 West, 6th_P.M.

Section 13: Pt SE/4NW/4: Pt SW/4NE/4; SE/4NE/4; Pt SE4; Pt SW4
Also known as parcel #095713000013

Weld County, Colorado.

Reviewed by Owner: Matthew J. Chismar, Irrevocable Trust

/
Initial here: ﬂL/_

NORTH QUARTER CORNER
$.13, T.5N., R.67W.

UNE__|BEARING DISTANCE F ALUM.
L1 N 893631 W __670.00 Zz 205L!'NE¢U»LAUMCAPP|PLES w'7;':2
W) N 0072329" £ [310.00° o : :
L3 S B8936731" £ |50.60° Ble

L4 N 002329" E__ [830.00' >G4

L5 S 8936 31" £ [604.41" ol©

L6 S 00°39°55” E__ [604.11" g, o

L7 _ j:s 1973020 W___|200.18" SR

L S 002329 W [36.85'

L9 S 89°36'31” £ [69.40 =

L10___[S 002329 W__1310.00°

K14 A
EAST QUARTER CORNER
S.13, T.5N., R.67W,
P FOUND #6 REBAR WITH
Ll 42.5" ALUM. CAP LS 24670,

IS 13, T.5N., R.67W.
BFOUND #6 REBAR WITH
B2 5™ ALUM. CAP LS 38199

4

DENALl STATE
SN67W13 1-23
OPERATIONS AREA

\ N POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
SOUTHWEST CORNER * 'SOUTH QUARTER CORNER :
S.13, T.5N., R.B7W. S.13, T.5N., R.67W.

FOUND #6 REBAR WITH RIFOUND #6 REBAR WITH

2.5" ALUM. CAP L{ 24670

L

SOUTHEAST CORNER

LEGEND S.13, T.5N., R67W.
- FOUND #6 REBAR WITH
// OPERATIONS AREA = *£16.2 ACRES 2.5" ALUM. CAP LS 24670 .
0 800 SUBJECT PROPERTY LINE L'/
= € PIPELINE CORRIDOR
1"=800" w= = == ¢ 30" ACCESS ROAD CORRIDOR DATE: 9/8/2022
PROJECT#: 2021001




